
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: (0113) 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022 at 10.30 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

K Brooks - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

A Maloney - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

N Walshaw - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=11928 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=11928


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be re
[...]
 JUNE, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Carlisle, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, A Khan, S Lay, 
A Maloney, T Smith, J Tudor, P Wadsworth 
and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cunningham, with 
Councillor Garthwaite attending as substitute. 
 

6 Minutes - 31 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Board’s terms of reference for information. 
 
It was noted that functions relating to Civic Enterprise Leeds and CIL, which 
currently sit within the remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities 
Scrutiny Board, may be transferred to another Scrutiny Board.  Members were 
advised that confirmation of any changes made to the Board’s terms of 
reference would be reported back in due course. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

 

RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 

8 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the 
Board’s consideration for the appointment of co-opted members. 
 
It was noted that the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board has historically considered the appointment of co-opted members 
on an ad-hoc basis where it has been deemed appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis, where deemed appropriate. 
 

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Best City Ambition 
- A summary of the Council’s 2022/23 budget proposals relevant to the 

remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board. 
 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor S Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Councillor M Harland, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor H Hayden, Executive Member for Infrastructure and Climate 

 Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Housing 

 Polly Cook, Chief Officer Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 
Support 

 Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks and Countryside 

 Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Stronger Communities 

 John Mulcahy, Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

 John Woolmer, Chief Officer Environmental Services 

 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Housing and Homelessness 

 Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management 

 Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Manager 
 
The Chair invited views from the Executive Members, officers and Board 
Members around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board to undertake 
this year. In summary, the following key areas were highlighted: 
 
 Parks and Countryside – Linked to the Board’s commitment to track 

progress against the new Parks and Green Space Strategy 2022-2032 
(provisionally scheduled for the Board’s February 2023 meeting), it was 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

 

suggested that the Board explores further opportunities to help raise the 
profile and use of local parks.  Linked to this, the Board particularly 
[...]
d in the work 
schedule were known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and 
budget monitoring, as well as other areas of work recommended by the 
former Scrutiny Board to be pursued in the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 

 

With regard to the other potential areas of work identified during the Board’s 
discussions, the Chair explained that he would work with the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser to consider how best to prioritise and incorporate these into 
the work schedule with a view to bringing an updated version to the Board’s 
next meeting for consideration and approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair works with the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to 
consider how best to prioritise and incorporate the other identified areas of 
work into the work schedule with a view to bringing an updated version to the 
Board’s next meeting for consideration and approval. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 21st July at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for Board Members at 10.00 
am) 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the details presented in this report and the associated appendices 

and determine any specific further scrutiny activity. 

West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-24 – Update 

Date: 21st July 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

 Following the establishment of a Mayoral Combined Authority, the powers previously 
delegated to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) transferred to the 
newly elected Mayor of West Yorkshire.  
 

 Where the establishment of a mayoral authority provides for the Mayor to exercise PCC 
functions, the Secret
[...]
Children’s Risk 
and Vulnerability Group Vision Zero Board West Yorkshire Reducing 

Reoffending Board

West Yorkshire Domestic and 
Sexual Abuse Board

West Yorkshire Safer Roads 
Executive

Criminal Justice and  
Mental Health Forum

Modern Slavery and  
Human Trafficking Forum

Violence Reduction Unit 
Partnership Delivery Group

West Yorkshire Women’s  
Focus Group

North East Business  
Resilience Centre

Out of Court  
Disposals Scrutiny

Liaison and Diversion 
Operational  

and Strategic Board

The partnership structures and governance in place to deliver the priorities set out in this plan.

Workforce development –  
building capacity and skills
Having a highly skilled and flexible workforce is the driving 
force behind our successes, not just in the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority and West Yorkshire Police, but with all 
the partners we work with in the public and third sectors. 
We have made investments to ensure our staff have access 
to the tools and support required by a high-quality 
workforce, which can adapt to the social and economic 
challenges faced.

We want to be the best at understanding and responding to 
our community’s needs, alongside a strong commitment to 
equality and diversity. West Yorkshire Police, through the 
Mayor’s pledge to increase police officer and police staff 
numbers, aim to attract, recruit, support and promote 
talented individuals who represent the diverse communities 
we serve across West Yorkshire.

To value difference we must be inclusive: we recognise that 
people with a variety of skills, attitudes and experiences, 
from diverse backgrounds and cultures, bring fresh ideas 
and perspectives. Encouraging and harnessing these 
differences can only enhance West Yorkshire Police and we 
are committed to achieving a workforce that is 
representative of the communities we serve. In delivering 
our policing service it is vital we gain the trust and 
confidence of all our communities and keenly promote 
diversity and inc
[...]
Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Katie Rowan 

Tel: 0113 3789702 

This report is the annual update against priorities included in the Safer Stronger Communities 

– Leeds Plan 2021-2024 

a. ASB and Public Order   
b. Domestic Violence and Abuse   
c. Hate Crime   
d. Illicit Drugs and Substance Use   
e. Offending Behaviours   
f. Organised Crime and Street Gangs   
g. Exploitation and Radicalisation   
h. People with multiple needs (Street Users and Sex Workers)   
i. Violence and sexual crime 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

What is this report about?  

1 Having previously maintained a watching brief surrounding the development and delivery of the 

Safer Leeds Strategy 2018-21, the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board was 

consulted last year on the new Safer Stronger Communities City Plan 2021-24. 

 

2 This annual update to Scrutiny is therefore reflective of the priorities set out within the new Plan, 

with further details set out in Appendix 1.   A further summary of the latest Safer Stronger 

performance data, as shared with the Scrutiny Board last month, is also set out in Appendix 2. 

 

3 A separate report has also been provided to the Scrutiny Board by Leeds District Police which 

provides a short overview of the current efforts, successes and challenges associated with 

Leeds District’s Neighbourhood and Partnerships work to support community safety in the city.  

This is set out in Appendix 3. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

4 The content of this report should be considered within the context of the Safer Stronger 

Communities City Plan 2021-2024.  A copy of this Plan has therefore also been appended to 

this report for reference. 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

5 The Safer Leeds Executive has a statutory requirement to produce a Joint Strategic 

A
[...]
riority 

Wards, and the design of the new Local Area Plans (LAPs), which will help provide a more 

robust performance management framework for the locality working agenda.  Interim plans are 

Page 66



 

 
 

expected to be in place for October 2022, with finalised multi-year plans developed for the start 

of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

The Neighbourhood Improvement Board (NIB) continues to provide strategic oversight of 

locality working in our priority neighbourhoods, with a new programme management group, 

sitting between the core groups and NIB, providing an operational platform to oversee Local 

Area Plans and drive change. 

A new Communities Team structure is also in place, to provide a more flexible and responsive 

approach to Locality Working.  This is already allowing us to provide better support to the three 

strands of citywide support to the Community Committees, targeted support to our most 

disadvantaged communities and an agile approach to seasonal and responsive activity. 

This greater focus upon the six priority wards is already impacting on the prioritisation of 

citywide resources. This has included consideration of these areas within: the allocation of 

health inequalities funding; neighbourhoods of focus for Playzones; the next Levelling Up 

submissions; and the work on Get Set Leeds.  The Neighbourhood Policing Teams are also 

keen to develop greater collaborative working around these neighbourhoods, as they are also 

some of their areas of greatest concern. 

14)   Leedswatch 

The Service continues to consolidate after the implementation of the Leedswatch review on 1st 

September 2021. 

The control room is responsible for a number of functions across CCTV, the City Centre Vehicle 

Access Scheme, Out of Hours repairs, alarm response, security patrols and the Out of Hours 

Noise. 

The Newly created Performance & Relationship Team works to support the four operational 

teams and has undertaken a training audit with tea
[...]
aseload  

2236 1915 -14% 

Noise 777 726 -7% 

Threats / Actual Violence 320 337 5% 

Rowdy Behaviour 172 140 -19% 

Verbal abuse 138 119 -14% 

 
 

Indicator YE 2020/21 YE 2021/22 Change 

Police reported Hate incidents 
(count) 

3,315 4,046 22% 

Race Hate Incidents 2282 2,732 20% 

Sexual Orientation Hate 
Incidents 

430 604 41% 

Disability Hate Incidents 364 430 18% 

Faith Hate Incidents 232 292 26% 

Transphobic Hate Incidents 102 129 27% 

Racially / Religiously 
aggravated offences (count)* 

1683 1954 16% 

* Comparing Jan 2020 – Dec 2020 with Jan 2021 to Dec 2021 

 
 

Indicator YE 2020/21 YE 2021/22 Change 

Domestic incidents  21,789 23,268 7% 

High risk domestic incidents 
(DASH) with repeat victims 

1,487 1,415 -5% 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

Leeds police update to Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 21/07/22 

The purpose of this report is to provide a short overview to Board of the current efforts, successes and challenges 
associated with Leeds District’s Neighbourhood and Partnerships work to support community safety in the city.  

 
The current policing leadership structure for Neighbourhoods & Partnerships: 

 
 

People 

 
I (Superintendent Dan Wood) took up post in February 2022 and have an extensive neighbourhood policing 
background, having worked at all policing ranks and a wide variety of roles at Leeds over the previous 19 years. Chief 
Inspector Pete Hall took up post in January 2022 and brings with him a wealth of experience from neighbourhood 
policing at Bradford district. T/Chief Inspector Andy Loftus has been in the Partnerships role for the past 18 months, 
ensuring the consistency required for this key position.  

We have, and continue to strengthen, an excellent working relationship with the Safer Stronger Communities Team 
and recently the entire policing structure shown above met with the SSC Chief Officer and Heads of Service for a half 
day of planning and 
[...]
 the involvement of the Fire Service and local Safer 
Schools Officers to great effect.  
 
Hirsts Yard in the city centre continues to be a focus but there are now joint plans to achieve gating to alleviate 
crime and disorder there. A new Sergeant (PS Secker) joins the Licensing team soon, providing an ideal opportunity 
to refresh our approach in this area with plans to take a more proactive approach during licensing hours. Inspector 
Robinson is also working with the SSCT to holistically tackle the perennial issue of the ‘Otley Run’ and alcohol-related 
behaviour.  
 
Our daily use of the ‘ASVAT’ system by our Neighbourhood Support Officers is exceptionally strong – allowing 
immediate insight and response into any trends of concern regarding repeat victims of ASB and crime. We are also 
developing a new analytical product to provide understanding of vulnerable, repeat demand locations for problem 
solving purposes.  
 
Given the persistent problems of motorbikes and quad bikes being ridden anti-socially, our Off Road Bike Team is 
another area of significant ongoing development for us. Chief Insp Hall has appointed a Sgt to better coordinate their 
activity and we are looking to add dedicated PCSOs to the team, stingers, drone capability and covert bikes.  
 

Domestic Violence and Abuse 
 
This year saw us move to a Daily Risk Assessment Meeting (DRAM) for domestic abuse which allows the Police, CSWS 
and an IDVA to meet and discuss the latest cases and risks – which is crucially held each afternoon after the IDVA has 
had the opportunity to contact the victim and hear their voice. The DRAM provides effective triage of overall 
caseload, allowing the now twice-weekly MARAC to properly focus on the more urgent and concerning instances.  
We are currently working with the Local Authority, Social Care and other partnership colleagues to enhance 
Operation Encompass – the process by which schools are informed daily of pupils involved in domestic abuse 
incidents within the previous 24 hours.  

Hate Crime 

Reported hate crimes have increased 22% - a suspected combination of societal factors and greater victim 
confidence to report. Our Hate Crime Coordinators are striving to contact these victims at the point of recording and 
also finalisation to provide the best ‘wrap-around’ service we can. We also regularly hold a partnership Hate Crime 
MARAC to provide multi-agency supportive interventions for victims. We are also the only district in West Yorkshire 
to have a LGBTQ+ scrutiny panel to examine the police’s investigative actions against incidents of hate crime.  
 

Illicit Drugs and Substance Use 
 
Over the past year we have dramatically increased our custody-based drugs testing – for instance in the past six 
months we conducted 1375 tests, versus 742 in the six months prior to that (an 85% increase). 52% of these tests 
were positive for cocaine / opiates and resulted in referrals and requirements for the individuals. 
 
Our small but dedicated Neighbourhood Improvement Team (NIT), along with the regular NPTs, continues to target 
drug activity particularly at dealer level with approximately two search warrants per week for the NIT alone. By way 
of example, the NIT recently developed intelligence that led to a search warrant in Beeston and the seizure of 
£350,000 in cash and £500,000 of heroin and cocaine.   

Page 72



Appendix 3 

Offending Behaviours 
 
Early Help and Liaison & Diversion are strong, embedded systems that we use to great effect to support and divert 
offenders and families. T/Ch Insp Loftus and I recently visited all three Leeds Early Help Hubs and we recognise that 
our entire frontline officer workforce needs to better understand how to address offending behaviours based on 
severity so we are seeking to uplift their training in key referral mechanisms.   
 
Our partnership Integrated Offender Management approach was overhauled in November 2021 in line with National 
Operating Guidance. Worki
[...]
nity to tackle this.  
 

 

Challenges / Ongoing efforts 

 
Domestic Violence and Abuse 
 
This continues to be a focus for us. Incident demand has increased 15% over the past year with no significant 
improvements seen in overall instances of repeat victim / suspect cases (although High risk repeat cases have 
reduced). Earlier this Spring, staffing to the Safeguarding department (particularly the Domestic Abuse Team) was 
bolstered to give this specialist department the capacity and capability to best address the threat associated with 
this offending.  
 
Youth Violence 
We are enthused to be involved in the developing Youth Violence tasking group work and other proposed measures 
to strengthen our coordination and response to youth violence concerns. This Spring, a Youth Crime Prevention 
officer (PC French) took up post and we continue to support the Youth Justice Partnership.  
 

Miscellaneous 
 
Due to the pressures on Patrol (response) and also Safeguarding teams, the neighbourhood policing teams are 
operating with some Constable vacancies across their teams. The influx of new Student Officers arriving (national 
Police Uplift Programme) should see us able to further strengthen the NPT numbers from Autumn onwards.  
 
We continue to encourage partnership use of the Intelligence Portal (PIP) to gain a wider picture of offending across 
Leeds.  
 
Societal conditions (e.g. cost of living, people seeking asylum etc) mean we are especially mindful of need to closely 
monitor and respond to tensions, likely protests etc.  
 
The Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 has recently altered the law in relation to unauthorised 
encampments. We are awaiting a Force Policy update in this area and have begun working with local authority 
colleagues to interpret this change and refresh our Service Level Agreement so we can apply the law in this area 
consistently and ethically.  
 
 
 

Superintendent Dan Wood 
Neighbourhoods & Partnerships 

Leeds District Po

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair
Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Carlisle,
L Cunningham, P Grahame, C HartBrooke, A Khan, A Maloney, T Smith,
J Tudor, P Wadsworth and N Walshaw

13

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

14

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

15

Late Items
There were no late items.

16

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

17

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lay, with
Councillor Hart-Brooke attending as substitute.

18

Minutes - 23rd June 2022
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2022 be
approved as an accurate record.

19

Matters Arising
Minute No: 7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
The Board was informed that the functions of the Director of Resources that
relate to Civic Enterprise Leeds and Community Infrastructure Levy are to be
removed from the remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities
Scrutiny Board. The functions that relate to Civic Enterprise Leeds will now
be included within the remit of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board
and the functions that relate to the Community Infrastructure Levy will be
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2022

included within the remit of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive
Growth Scrutiny Board.
20

West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-24 - Update
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which highlighted the
Scrutiny Board’s commitment to maintain a watching brief surrounding the
delivery of the new West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2021 – 2024. The
Deputy Mayor for Policing & Crime had provided a written update for the
Scrutiny Board, which was appended to the report along with a copy of the
published West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-2024.
The following were in attendance for this item:












Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Resources
Councillor Garthwaite, Leeds representative and Chair of the West
Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel
Councillor Amanda Carter, Leeds representative and Vice Chair of the
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel
Julie Reid, Head of Policing and Crime, West Yorkshire Combined
Authority
James Rogers, Director of Communities, Housing and Environment
Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Stronger Communities
Nadeem Siddique, Head of Community Relations and Cohesion
Claire Smith, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods and ASB Services
Chief Inspector Pete Hall, Leeds District Police
Gerry Shevlin, Domestic Violence Programme Manager
Simon Hodgson, Head of Community Safety Services

The Chair welcomed the attendance of the Head of Policing and Crime who
explained that the Deputy Mayor for Policing & Crime was unable to attend
today’s meeting. The Head of Policing and Crime then gave a brief
introduction to the update report provided to the Board.
The Chair also welcomed the attendance of Councillor Garthwaite and
Councillor Amanda Carter in their capacity as Chair and Vice Chair of the
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. Both gave a brief introduction to the
role of the Police and Crime Panel, as well as highlighting key areas of priority
for the Panel this year.
The following areas were also raised during the Board’s discussion:
 Consultation on the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan – the Board
discussed the engagement methods used as part of the consultation
across West Yorkshire and while acknowledging that response levels had
been relatively low, the Head of Policing and Crime explained that
consultation will be continuing linked to the supporting strategies that are
being developed to support the delivery of the Plan. Reference was also

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2022

made to the appointment of the Mayor’s Inclusivity Champion to increase
the focus on engagement in services from lesser heard communities.
 Public trust and confidence in policing – the Board discussed the
importance of community engagement in terms of helping to instil public
trust and confidence in policing.
 Police representation from BAME communities – the Board was interested
to learn what proportion of the West Yorkshire Police force represents
BAME communities. The Head of Policing and Crime agreed to provide
further information on this, including a breakdown of senior management
level posts too. Linked to the Mayor’s pledge to increase police officer and
police staff numbers, it was highlighted that particular importance had also
been placed on doing more to attract, recruit, support and promote
talented individuals who represent the diverse communities across West
Yorkshire.
 The West Yorkshire Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) – the Board discussed
the valuable work undertaken by the VRU in terms of addressing the
underlying risk factors that increase the likelihood that an individual will
become a victim or a perpetrator of violence. The Board also welcomed
the longer-term funding commitment by the Home Office in terms of
awarding a 3-year settlement of £15 million.
 Mayor’s Safer Communities Fund – The Board noted that over £208k in
grants of up to £6k had been awarded to voluntary and community groups
across West Yorkshire and discussed how such grants are awarded and
also evaluated in terms of impact. The Head of Policing and Crime agreed
to provide further information in terms of the groups that had received
grants.
 Motorcycle/quad bike related anti-social behaviour (ASB) – Reference was
made to the persistent problems of motorbikes and quad bikes being
ridden anti-socially. As well as applying for additional funding towards
tackling this matter, the Board noted that Leeds District Police has
appointed a Sergeant to better co-ordinate the work of the current Off
Road Bike Team as well as looking to add dedicated PCSOs to the team,
stingers, drone capability and covert bikes.
 Improving communication links with the public and Elected Members – It
was acknowledged that more could be done to communicate the positive
impacts of Policing initiatives with the public as well as better utilising the
role of Elected Members in helping to disseminate key information across
local communities too.
 Responding to 101 and 999 calls – Following a request made by the
Board, the Head of Policing and Crime agreed to provide further details
surrounding 101 and 999 call handling data.
RESOLVED –
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2022

(a) That the report and the accompanying appended information be noted.
(b) That the additional information requested by the Board, as referenced
above, be circulated to Board Members once available.
21

Safer Stronger Communities - Annual Update
The Chief Officer Safer, Stronger Communities submitted a report which
explained that, having previously maintained a watching brief surrounding the
development and delivery of the Safer Leeds Strategy 2018-21, the
Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board was consulted last
year on the new Safer Stronger Communities City Plan 2021-24.
This report therefore presented an update position in relation to the priorities
set out within the new Plan. Also appended to the report was a briefing paper
by Leeds District Police which provided a short overview of the current efforts,
successes and challenges associated with Leeds District’s Neighbourhood
and Partnerships work to support community safety in the city.
The following were in attendance for this item:












Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Resources
Councillor Garthwaite, Leeds representative and Chair of the West
Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel
Councillor Amanda Carter, Leeds representative and Vice Chair of the
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel
Julie Reid, Head of Policing and Crime, West Yorkshire Combined
Authority
James Rogers, Director of Communities, Housing and Environment
Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Stronger Communities
Nadeem Siddique, Head of Community Relations and Cohesion
Claire Smith, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods and ASB Services
Chief Inspector Pete Hall, Leeds District Police
Gerry Shevlin, Domestic Violence Programme Manager
Simon Hodgson, Head of Community Safety Services

The Chair invited the Chief Officer Safer, Stronger Communities and Chief
Inspector Peter Hall to give a brief introduction before inviting any comments
and questions from Board Members.
The following areas were raised during the Board’s discussion:
 Changes to recording anti-social behaviour (ASB) data – The Board was
informed that ASB is no longer recorded as one category and is now
broken down into numerous categories, as set out in Appendix 2 of the
report.
 Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) – Linked to comments made by
the Board during the earlier agenda item, the public consultation
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2022

surrounding a proposed city-wide Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)
relating to vehicle nuisance was very much welcomed by Board Members.
 Leedswatch – The Board was informed that the service continues to
consolidate after the implementation of the Leedswatch review on 1st
September 2021 and that the control room is responsible for a number of
functions across CCTV, the City Centre Vehicle Access Scheme, Out of
Hours repairs, alarm response, security patrols and the Out of Hours
Noise. Linked to this, the Chair reminded Members that a Board visit to
Leedswatch is expected to take place in September.
 Tackling Youth Violence – The Board was informed of the involvement of
Leeds District Police in the developing Youth Violence tasking group work
and other proposed measures to strengthen coordination and response to
youth violence concerns. Linked to this, a Youth Crime Prevention officer
took up post in the Spring as work continues to support the Youth Justice
Partnership. The Executive Member for Resources also highlighted the
vital role of the Youth Service in terms of working to divert young people
away from the Criminal Justice System.
 Neighbourhood Policing Teams – The Board discussed the role and
allocation of NPTs while also acknowledging their own positive
experiences and relationships with local NPTs.
 Tackling illicit drugs and substance use – It was acknowledged that over
the past year, custody-based drugs testing had dramatically increased. In
the past six months 1375 tests were conducted, versus 742 in the six
months prior to that (an 85% increase). 52% of these tests were positive
for cocaine / opiates and resulted in referrals and requirements for the
individuals. The Executive Member for Resources also made reference to
the excellent work that was being undertaken by Forward Leeds around
tackling drug addiction and highlighted that the Safer Leeds Executive had
also recently set up a Task and Finish Group to look at this matter in
greater detail.
 Community Payback – The Board sought further information surrounding
the current position on Community Payback schemes.
 Sharing information on key contacts with Elected Members – Board
Members again emphasised the benefits of sharing key contact
information with Elected Members in terms of also helping to disseminate
this across local communities.
In conclusion, the Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and valuable
contribution to the Board’s discussions.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the report and the accompanying appended information be noted.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2022

(b) That the additional information requested by the Board, as referenced
above, be circulated to Board Members once available.
22

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reminded Board Members that a number of key
areas of interest were raised during the Board’s last meeting, as well as
proposed approaches for incorporating these into the work schedule. These
had therefore been reflected in the updated work schedule set out in
Appendix 1 for the Board’s consideration.
It was also noted that Board Members will be consulted on potential dates
linked to the proposed working group meetings and site visits reflected in the
work schedule.
However, with regard to the proposed scrutiny visit to Newmarket House and
the RERF, it was noted that the service is in the process of organising a
couple of events during September for any new Elected Members to attend
Newmarket House and be briefed on the work of the service, as well as
visiting the RERF too. As such, it was considered appropriate for Members of
the Scrutiny Board to also join these planned events in terms of avoiding
duplication of effort.
RESOLVED – That, subject the change reflected above, the Board’s work
schedule be approved.

23

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday, 15th September 2022 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for Board Members
at 10.00 am)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 15th September, 2022

